The proposals contained in the above mentioned agenda item were approved by the Delhi
Development Authority at the Authority meeting held on 26.10.2010. No decision in this regard has
been taken by the Ministry till date as the reply to certain clarification sought from DDA has not been

received.

As regards the sports facilities created, DDA has informed that the same would be converted

into a Sports Complex.
(c) and (d) DDA has further informed that no decision on the matter has been taken.
Projects under JNNURM

299. SHRI M.V. MYSURA REDDY : Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to

state:
(a) the details of projects undertaken under JNNURM in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details of projects proposals received from Andhra Pradesh for taking up of various
projects under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) since implementation

of INNURM, year-wise;
(c) the details of projects approved and implemented, project-wise;
(d) the details of projects pending for implementation;
(e) whether it is a fact that some projects are delayed; and
(f)  if so, the reasons therefor, project-wise ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA
RAY): (a) to (c) So far 124 Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) have been received from the State of
Andhra Pradesh for consideration under Urban Infrastructure & Governance (UIG) of Jawaharlal
Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM), of which 50 projects have been approved for

implementation. Details of projects are given in the enclosed Statement-| (See below).

(d) So far 15 projects have been reported physically complete which is given in the

Statement-Il (See below). The remaining approved projects are at various stages of implementation.

(e) and (f) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

245



Statement-/

Details of projects which have been approved for implementation

(Rs. in lakhs)
S.No. City Project Name Year of Approved Additional ACA
Sanction Cost Central released
Assistance for
(ACA) Utilization
committed
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Hyderabad Flyover at Rajiv Gandhi Circle-Volume Il 2005-06 3300.00 1155.00 1023.75
2 Hyderabad Remodelling of Storm Water Drainage - 2005-06 4231.00 1480.85 740.00
MURKINALA Secondary Drains
3 Hyderabad Remodelling of Storm Water Drainage - 2005-06 3299.00 1154.65 576.00
MURKINALA P-11, P-12
4 Hyderabad Remodelling of Storm Water Drainage-KUKATPALLY 2005-06 3136.00 1097.60 822.00
(Begumpet) Nalla P7
5 Hyderabad Balkapur Channel 2005-06 3579.00 1252.65 626.00
6 Hyderabad Flyover at Green Lands Junction 2005-06 1727.00 604.45 485.55
7 Hyderabad Flyover at Chandrayangagutta 2005-06 1101.00 385.35 362.09

246



10

1

12

13

14

15

16

Hyderabad

Hyderabad

Hyderabad

Hyderabad

Hyderabad

Hyderabad

Hyderabad

Hyderabad

Hyderabad

DPR for laying pipeline from Sahebnagar TBR
to Prashasan Nagar

Diversion of Krishna Water to Secunderabad

Road Widening on Outer Ring Road and Inner Ring Road
under Charminar Pedestrianisation Project

Grid improvement works building additional storage
facilities on North of Musi

Grid improvement works building additional storage
facilities on South of Musi

Musi campaign Musi Revitalisation project

Providing Flow, Level and Chlorine measurements and

supervisory Control and Data Acquisition System (SCADA)

for All Reservoirs and bulk supply pipe lines in the
entire system of HMWSSB

Rehabilitation and Strengthening of Sewerage system in
Old City area on South of Musi (In Zone | in
catchments Sl to S6, S12 and S14)

Rehabilitation and Strengthening of Sewerage system
in Old City Area on South of Musi (in Zone 2 in
catchments S 7 to S11, S13 and S15)

2005-06

2005-06

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2007-08

9493.00

8120.00

3510.00

2981.00

3355.00

4426.51

990.00

14881.00

25125.00

3322.55

2842.00

1228.50

1043.35

1174.25

1549.28

346.50

5208.35

8793.75

2493.00

2132.00

614.26

521.66

880.68

1161.96

259.86

2604.16

2198.44

247



1 2 3 4 5 6 7

17 Hyderabad Implementation of Sewerage Master Plan in 2007-08 20038.00 7013.30 1753.32
Serilingampally Municipality

18 Hyderabad Krishna Drinking Water Supply Project (Phase-ll) 2007-08 60650.00 21227.50 21227 50

19 Hyderabad Refurbishment of existing feeder system including 2007-08 23222.00 8127.70 2031.92
distribution network for 10 zones in Old Municipal
Corporation of Hyderabad

20 Hyderabad Commuter Amenity Centres (CAC) 2007-08 16213.00 5674.55 1418.64

21 Hyderabad Improvement of Storm Water Drainage in Zone-Il and Il 2008-09 12410.00 4344.00 1086.00
of erstwhile MCH Area

22 Hyderabad Comrehensive Water supply Distribution Network and 2009-10 31426.00 9000.00 0.00
implemention of sewerage Master Plan for identified
priority zones of Rajendranagar Municipal Corcle of GHMC

23 Tirupati Underground Drainage Scheme For Tripuati on Eastern 2009-10 1613.00 1290.00 323.00
Side of Tirumala byepass road, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh

24 Tirupati Storm Water Drainage System for Tirupati Municipal 2009-10 4556.00 3645.00 911.00
Corporation, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh.

25 Vijayawada Providing Water Supply facilities in unserved areas 2005-06 3548.00 1774.00 1332.00

26 Vijayawada Providing under-ground drainage facilities to the 2005-06 5656.00 2828.00 2121.00

unserved areas

248



27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Providing sewerage system in Krishnalanka area of Vijayawada

Providing sewerage treatment plan at Singhnagar
(UASBR) (Sector-8)

Storm Water Drainage System for uncovered areas
in Circle | Il Il and MG road of VMC

Augmentation of water supply utility in Vijayawada
Municipal Corporation

Providing sewage facilities in unserved areas of VMC
covering Housing Baord Colony, Gundala, Devinagar,
Kedareswarapet etc.

Bus Rapid Transport System for Vijayawada
(i) MG Road (i Nujiveedu Road (jii) Eluru Road
(iv) Route No.5 (v) S.N.Puram Road (vi) Loop Road

Formation of IRR connecting NH 9 & NH 5in
between the Flyovers at Milk Project & Ramvarappadu
in Vijayawada City

Solid Waste Management Improvement Scheme

Providing Storm Water Drains at Mangalagiri town
in Vijayawada

Restoration of roads damaged due to sewerage in Vijayawada

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2007-08

2008-09

2008-09

2008-09

743.00

949.00

4912.00

7231.00

1985.00

15264.00

7424.00

5805.00

3016.00

3625.02

371.50

474.50

2456.00

3615.50

992.50

7632.00

3712.00

2902.00

1508.00

1812.51

278.61

355.88

1842.00

2711.64

741.39

3816.00

928.00

725.00

377.00

453.12

249



1 2 3 4 5 6 7
37 Vijayawada Providing sewerage facilities for Northern part of 2008-09 17815.00 8908.00 2227.00
Vijaywada City
38 Vishakhapatnam Providing Water supply pipe line from TSR to Yendada 2006-07 2340.00 1170.00 877.50
and to Kommadi junction for augmenting water supply
39 Vishakhapatnam DPR for replacement of existing Thatipudi pipeline from
Thatipudi reservoir to town service reservoir and
pumping units 2006-07 6228.00 3114.00 2336.00
40 Vishakhapatnam Regularisation of S.L. Canal 2006-07 339.00 169.50 126.90
41 Vishakhapatnam Improvement of Yerri Gedda Storm Water drain 2006-07 921.00 460.50 460.00
including bench drains
42 Vishakhapatnam Providing sewerage system in Old city area of Vishakapatnam 2006-07 3708.00 1854.00 1390.50
43 Vishakhapatnam Augmentation of Water Supply to Gajuvaka Area 2006-07 3976.00 1988.00 994.00
44 Vishakhapatnam Providing sewerage system to Central part of 2006-07 24444.00 12222.00 9166.00
Visakhapatnam city
45 Vishakhapatnam Bus Rapid Transport System for Vishakapatnam 2007-08 45293.00 22646.50 11323.26
(i) Simhachalam Transit Corridor including tunnel
(i) Pendurthi Transit Corridor
46 Vishakhapatnam Providing water supply distribution system to 2007-08 4600.00 2300.00 1150.00

Gajuwaka area of GYMC (Phase II)

250



47 Vishakhapatnam Augmentation of Drinking water supply to peripheral areas 2007-08 24074.00 12037.00 6018.50
48 Vishakhapatnam Improvement of Storm Water Drains for Zone VIII of 2008-09 7227.00 3613.50 903.37
Greater Visakhapatnam city (Gagulhedda and Yerrigada
branch canals)
49 Vishakhapatnam Refurbishment of comprehensive Water Supply in 2008-09 19018.00 9509.00 2377.25
North Eastern Zone in Central Area of Greater
Vishakapatnam Municipal Corporation
50 Vishakhapatnam Comprehensive Water Supply proposed in Old city 2008-09 4793.48 2396.74 599.18
of Greater Vishakapatnam
TOTAL 488317.01 205428.38 101883.89

251



Statement-1/

Details of 15 projects which have been completed

(Rs. in lakh)
S.No. City Sector Project Name Year of Approved ACA ACA
sanction Cost committed released
1 Hyderabad Roads/Flyovers/RoB Flyover at Rajiv Gandhi Circle-Volume I 2005-06 3300.00 11565.00 1023.75
2 Hyderabad Roads/Flyovers/RoB Flyover at Green Lands Junction 2005-06 1727.00 604.45 485.55
3 Hyderabad Roads/Flyovers/RoB Flyover at Chandrayangagutta 2005-06 1101.00 385.35 362.09
4 Hyderabad Water Supply DPR for laying pipeline from 2005-06 9493.00 3322.55 2493.00
Sahebnagar TBR to Prashasan Nagar
5 Hyderabad Water Supply Diversion of Krishna Water to 2005-06 8120.00 2842.00 2132.00
Secunderabad
6 Hyderabad Water Supply Krishna Drinking Water Supply 2007-08 60650.00 21227.50 21227.50
Project (Phase-Il)
7 Vishakha- Drainage/Storm Regularisation of S.L. Canal 2006-07 339.00 169.50 126.90
patnam Water Drains
8 Vishakha- Drainage/ Storm Improvement of Yerri Gedda Storm 2006-07 $21.00 460.50 460.00

patnam

Water Drains

Water drain including bench drains

252



10

1"

12

13

14

15

Vishakha-
patnam

Vijayawada

Hyderabad

Vishakha-
patnam

Vishakha-
patnam

Vijayawada

Vijayawada

Water Supply

Sewerage

Water Supply

Water Supply

Sewerage

Sewerage

Sewerage

Providing Water supply pipe line
from TSR to Yendada and to Kommadi
junction for augmenting water supply

Providing sewerage system in
Krishnalanka area of Vijayawada

Providing Flow, Level and Chlorine
measurements and supervisory Control
and Data Acquisition System (SCADA)
for All Reservoirs and bulk supply pipe
lines in the entire system of HMWSSB

DPR for replacement of existing

Thatipudi pipeline from Thatipudi reservoir

to town service reservoir and pumping
units

Providing sewerage system in Old city
area of Vishakapatnam

Providing sewerage treatment plan at
Singhnagar (UASBR) (Sector-8)

Providing sewage facilities in unserved
areas of VMC covering Housing Baord
Colony, Gundala, Devinagar,
Kedareswarapet etc.

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2006-07

2340.00

743.00

990.00

6228.00

3708.00

. 949.00

1985.00

1170.00

371.50

346.50

3114.00

1854.00

474.50

992.50

877.5

278.61

259.86

2336.00

1390.50

355.88

741.39

253



