The proposals contained in the above mentioned agenda item were approved by the Delhi Development Authority at the Authority meeting held on 26.10.2010. No decision in this regard has been taken by the Ministry till date as the reply to certain clarification sought from DDA has not been received.

As regards the sports facilities created, DDA has informed that the same would be converted into a Sports Complex.

(c) and (d) DDA has further informed that no decision on the matter has been taken.

Projects under JNNURM

- 299. SHRI M.V. MYSURA REDDY: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
 - (a) the details of projects undertaken under JNNURM in Andhra Pradesh;
- (b) the details of projects proposals received from Andhra Pradesh for taking up of various projects under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) since implementation of JNNURM, year-wise;
 - (c) the details of projects approved and implemented, project-wise;
 - (d) the details of projects pending for implementation;
 - (e) whether it is a fact that some projects are delayed; and
 - (f) if so, the reasons therefor, project-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA RAY): (a) to (c) So far 124 Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) have been received from the State of Andhra Pradesh for consideration under Urban Infrastructure & Governance (UIG) of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM), of which 50 projects have been approved for implementation. Details of projects are given in the enclosed Statement-I (See below).

- (d) So far 15 projects have been reported physically complete which is given in the Statement-II (See below). The remaining approved projects are at various stages of implementation.
 - (e) and (f) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement-I

Details of projects which have been approved for implementation

(Rs. in lakhs)

S.No.	City	Project Name	Year of	Approved	Additional	ACA
			Sanction	Cost	Central	released
					Assistance	for
					(ACA)	Utilization
					committed	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Hyderabad	Flyover at Rajiv Gandhi Circle-Volume II	2005-06	3300.00	1155.00	1023.75
2	Hyderabad	Remodelling of Storm Water Drainage -	2005-06	4231.00	1480.85	740.00
		MURKINALA Secondary Drains				
3	Hyderabad	Remodelling of Storm Water Drainage -	2005-06	3299.00	1154.65	576.00
		MURKINALA P-11, P-12				
4	Hyderabad	Remodelling of Storm Water Drainage-KUKATPALLY	2005-06	3136.00	1097.60	822.00
	-	(Begumpet) Nalla P7				
5	Hyderabad	Balkapur Channel	2005-06	3579.00	1252.65	626.00
6	Hyderabad	Flyover at Green Lands Junction	2005-06	1727.00	604.45	485.55
7	Hyderabad	Flyover at Chandrayangagutta	2005-06	1101.00	385.35	362.09

8	Hyderabad	DPR for laying pipeline from Sahebnagar TBR to Prashasan Nagar	2005-06	9493.00	3322.55	2493.00
9	Hyderabad	Diversion of Krishna Water to Secunderabad	2005-06	8120.00	2842.00	2132.00
10	Hyderabad	Road Widening on Outer Ring Road and Inner Ring Road under Charminar Pedestrianisation Project	2006-07	3510.00	1228.50	614.26
11	Hyderabad	Grid improvement works building additional storage facilities on North of Musi	2006-07	2981.00	1043.35	521.66
12	Hyderabad	Grid improvement works building additional storage facilities on South of Musi	2006-07	3355.00	1174.25	880.68
13	Hyderabad	Musi campaign Musi Revitalisation project	2006-07	4426.51	1549.28	1161.96
14	Hyderabad	Providing Flow, Level and Chlorine measurements and supervisory Control and Data Acquisition System (SCADA) for All Reservoirs and bulk supply pipe lines in the entire system of HMWSSB	2006-07	990.00	346.50	259.86
15	Hyderabad	Rehabilitation and Strengthening of Sewerage system in Old City area on South of Musi (In Zone I in catchments SI to S6, S12 and S14)	2006-07	14881.00	5208.35	2604.16
16	Hyderabad	Rehabilitation and Strengthening of Sewerage system in Old City Area on South of Musi (in Zone 2 in catchments S 7 to S11, S13 and S15)	2007-08	25125.00	8793.75	2198.44

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
17	Hyderabad	Implementation of Sewerage Master Plan in Serilingampally Municipality	2007-08	20038.00	7013.30	1753.32
18	Hyderabad	Krishna Drinking Water Supply Project (Phase-II)	2007-08	60650.00	21227.50	21227 50
19	Hyderabad	Refurbishment of existing feeder system including distribution network for 10 zones in Old Municipal Corporation of Hyderabad	2007-08	23222.00	8127.70	2031.92
20	Hyderabad	Commuter Amenity Centres (CAC)	2007-08	16213.00	5674.55	1418.64
21	Hyderabad	Improvement of Storm Water Drainage in Zone-I and II of erstwhile MCH Area	2008-09	12410.00	4344.00	1086.00
22	Hyderabad	Comrehensive Water supply Distribution Network and implemention of sewerage Master Plan for identified priority zones of Rajendranagar Municipal Corcle of GHMC	2009-10	31426.00	9000.00	0.00
23	Tirupati	Underground Drainage Scheme For Tripuati on Eastern Side of Tirumala byepass road, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh	2009-10	1613.00	1290.00	323.00
24	Tirupati	Storm Water Drainage System for Tirupati Municipal Corporation, Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh.	2009-10	4556.00	3645.00	911.00
25	Vijayawada	Providing Water Supply facilities in unserved areas	2005-06	3548.00	1774.00	1332.00
26	Vijayawada	Providing under-ground drainage facilities to the unserved areas	2005-06	5656.00	2828.00	2121.00

27	Vijayawada	Providing sewerage system in Krishnalanka area of Vijayawada	2006-07	743.00	371.50	278.61
28	Vijayawada	Providing sewerage treatment plan at Singhnagar (UASBR) (Sector-8)	2006-07	949.00	474.50	355.88
29	Vijayawada	Storm Water Drainage System for uncovered areas in Circle I II III and MG road of VMC	2006-07	4912.00	2456.00	1842.00
30	Vijayawada	Augmentation of water supply utility in Vijayawada Municipal Corporation	2006-07	7231.00	3615.50	2711.64
31	Vijayawada	Providing sewage facilities in unserved areas of VMC covering Housing Baord Colony, Gundala, Devinagar, Kedareswarapet etc.	2006-07	1985.00	992.50	741.39
32	Vijayawada	Bus Rapid Transport System for Vijayawada (i) MG Road (ii Nujiveedu Road (iii) Eluru Road (iv) Route No.5 (v) S.N.Puram Road (vi) Loop Road	2006-07	15264.00	7632.00	3816.00
33	Vijayawada	Formation of IRR connecting NH 9 & NH 5 in between the Flyovers at Milk Project & Ramvarappadu in Vijayawada City	2007-08	7424.00	3712.00	928.00
34	Vijayawada	Solid Waste Management Improvement Scheme	2008-09	5805.00	2902.00	725.00
35	Vijayawada	Providing Storm Water Drains at Mangalagiri town in Vijayawada	2008-09	3016.00	1508.00	377.00
36	Vijayawada	Restoration of roads damaged due to sewerage in Vijayawada	2008-09	3625.02	1812.51	453.12

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
37	Vijayawada	Providing sewerage facilities for Northern part of Vijaywada City	2008-09	17815.00	8908.00	2227.00
38	Vishakhapatnam	Providing Water supply pipe line from TSR to Yendada and to Kommadi junction for augmenting water supply	2006-07	2340.00	1170.00	877.50
39	Vishakhapatnam	DPR for replacement of existing Thatipudi pipeline from Thatipudi reservoir to town service reservoir and pumping units	2006-07	6228.00	3114.00	2336.00
40	Vishakhapatnam	Regularisation of S.L. Canal	2006-07	339.00	169.50	126.90
41	Vishakhapatnam	Improvement of Yerri Gedda Storm Water drain including bench drains	2006-07	921.00	460.50	460.00
42	Vishakhapatnam	Providing sewerage system in Old city area of Vishakapatnam	2006-07	3708.00	1854.00	1390.50
43	Vishakhapatnam	Augmentation of Water Supply to Gajuvaka Area	2006-07	3976.00	1988.00	994.00
44	Vishakhapatnam	Providing sewerage system to Central part of Visakhapatnam city	2006-07	24444.00	12222.00	9166.00
45	Vishakhapatnam	Bus Rapid Transport System for Vishakapatnam (i) Simhachalam Transit Corridor including tunnel (ii) Pendurthi Transit Corridor	2007-08	45293.00	22646.50	11323.26
46	Vishakhapatnam	Providing water supply distribution system to Gajuwaka area of GVMC (Phase II)	2007-08	4600.00	2300.00	1150.00

47	Vishakhapatnam	Augmentation of Drinking water supply to peripheral areas	2007-08	24074.00	12037.00	6018.50
48	Vishakhapatnam	Improvement of Storm Water Drains for Zone VIII of Greater Visakhapatnam city (Gagulhedda and Yerrigada branch canals)	2008-09	7227.00	3613.50	903.37
49	Vishakhapatnam	Refurbishment of comprehensive Water Supply in North Eastern Zone in Central Area of Greater Vishakapatnam Municipal Corporation	2008-09	19018.00	9509.00	2377.25
50	Vishakhapatnam	Comprehensive Water Supply proposed in Old city of Greater Vishakapatnam	2008-09	4793.48	2396.74	599.18
		Total		488317.01	205428.38	101883.89

Statement-II

Details of 15 projects which have been completed

(Rs. in lakh)

S.No	. City	Sector	Project Name	Year of sanction	Approved Cost	ACA committed	ACA released
1	Hyderabad	Roads/Flyovers/RoB	Flyover at Rajiv Gandhi Circle-Volume II	2005-06	3300.00	1155.00	1023.75
2	Hyderabad	Roads/Flyovers/RoB	Flyover at Green Lands Junction	2005-06	1727.00	604.45	485.55
3	Hyderabad	Roads/Flyovers/RoB	Flyover at Chandrayangagutta	2005-06	1101.00	385.35	362.09
4	Hyderabad	Water Supply	DPR for laying pipeline from Sahebnagar TBR to Prashasan Nagar	2005-06	9493.00	3322.55	2493.00
5	Hyderabad	Water Supply	Diversion of Krishna Water to Secunderabad	2005-06	8120.00	2842.00	2132.00
6	Hyderabad	Water Supply	Krishna Drinking Water Supply Project (Phase-II)	2007-08	60650.00	21227.50	21227.50
7	Vishakha- patnam	Drainage/Storm Water Drains	Regularisation of S.L. Canal	2006-07	339.00	169.50	126.90
8	Vishakha- patnam	Drainage/ Storm Water Drains	Improvement of Yerri Gedda Storm Water drain including bench drains	2006-07	921.00	460.50	460.00

9	Vishakha- patnam	Water Supply	Providing Water supply pipe line from TSR to Yendada and to Kommadi junction for augmenting water supply	2006-07	2340.00	1170.00	877.5
10	Vijayawada	Sewerage	Providing sewerage system in Krishnalanka area of Vijayawada	2006-07	743.00	371.50	278.61
11	Hyderabad	Water Supply	Providing Flow, Level and Chlorine measurements and supervisory Control and Data Acquisition System (SCADA) for All Reservoirs and bulk supply pipe lines in the entire system of HMWSSB	2006-07	990.00	346.50	259.86
12	Vishakha- patnam	Water Supply	DPR for replacement of existing Thatipudi pipeline from Thatipudi reservoir to town service reservoir and pumping units	2006-07	6228.00	3114.00	2336.00
13	Vishakha- patnam	Sewerage	Providing sewerage system in Old city area of Vishakapatnam	2006-07	3708.00	1854.00	1390.50
14	Vijayawada	Sewerage	Providing sewerage treatment plan at Singhnagar (UASBR) (Sector-8)	2006-07	. 949.00	474.50	355.88
15	Vijayawada	Sewerage	Providing sewage facilities in unserved areas of VMC covering Housing Baord Colony, Gundala, Devinagar, Kedareswarapet etc.	2006-07	1985.00	992.50	741.39